

No. 18-96

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS  
RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CLAYTON BYRD, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WINE AND SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF  
AMERICA, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

JO MOAK

General Counsel

JACOB HEGEMAN

WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS  
OF AMERICA, INC.

805 15th Street, NW, Ste. 1120  
Washington, DC 20005

ROBERT E. DUNN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1881 Page Mill Road

Palo Alto, CA 94304

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

*Counsel of Record*

LUCAS C. TOWNSEND

NATHAN H. JACK

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

mestrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Section 2 Was Intended To Immunize State Regulation Of In- State Liquor Distribution And Sale Against Dormant Commerce Clause Challenges .....	9
II. This Court's Precedents Confirm That States Retain Broad Authority To Structure Their Three-Tier Systems.....	15
III. Durational-Residency Requirements Are Within The Power Reserved To The States By Section 2 .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	18
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	17
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	2, 7, 25, 29
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	6, 20, 21
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19
<i>Bowman v. Chi. &amp; Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888).....	9
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	9, 17, 18, 24

<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	4, 5, 16
<i>Carter v. Virginia</i> , 321 U.S. 131 (1944).....	15
<i>Collins v. Yosemite Park &amp; Curry Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 518 (1938).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng</i> , 522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	4, 9, 13, 16
<i>Dep’t of Rev. v. James Beam Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964).....	16
<i>Dickerson v. Bailey</i> , 336 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 32
<i>Healy v. The Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	19
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964).....	14, 17, 18

<i>Ind. Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Comm'n,</i> 305 U.S. 391 (1939).....	14
<i>James Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Maryland Railway Co.,</i> 242 U.S. 311 (1917).....	11
<i>Joseph S. Finch &amp; Co. v. McKittrick,</i> 305 U.S. 395 (1939).....	14
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.,</i> 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	16
<i>Lebamoff Enter. v. Snyder,</i> No. 17-10191, 2018 WL 4679612 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2018).....	33
<i>Leisy v. Hardin,</i> 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	9
<i>License Cases,</i> 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847).....	9
<i>Mahoney v. Joseph Triner Corp.,</i> 304 U.S. 401 (1938).....	13, 14
<i>McDonald v. Chicago,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15
<i>North Dakota v. United States,</i> 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	6, 8, 17, 24, 29
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa,</i> 170 U.S. 412 (1898).....	10

<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58 (1897).....	10
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	31
<i>Southern Wine &amp; Spirits of Am. Inc. v.</i> <i>Div. of Alcohol and Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013).....	3, 27, 28, 30
<i>State Bd. of Equalization of Cal. v.</i> <i>Young's Mkt. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936).....	5, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Frankfort Distilleries</i> , 324 U.S. 293 (1945).....	12
<i>United States v. Mississippi Tax</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 412 U.S. 363 (1973).....	17
<i>United States v. Mississippi Tax</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 421 U.S. 599 (1975).....	17
<i>Vance v. W.A. Vandercook Co.</i> , 170 U.S. 438 (1898).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	16
<i>Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939).....	5, 14

**Statutes**

Act of Aug. 8, 1890, ch. 728, 26 Stat. 313 (codified at 27 U.S.C. § 121) (“Wilson Act”) .....	10
Act of Mar. 1, 1913, ch. 90 §1, 37 Stat. 699 (codified at 27 U.S.C. § 122) (“Webb-Kenyon Act”) .....	5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 22
Ark. Code Ann. § 3-4-606(a)-(b) .....	29
Ind. Code Ann. § 7.1-1-1-1.....	28
Ind. Code Ann. § 7.1-3-21-3.....	29
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 243.100(1)(f) .....	29
La. Stat. Ann. § 26:80(A)(2) .....	29
Md. Code Ann., Alcoholic Beverages, §3-102 .....	29
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 28-A, § 1401(5) .....	29
Mo. Rev. Stat § 311.015 .....	28
Mo. Rev. Stat § 311.060.2(3)-3 .....	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 18B-900(a)(2) .....	29
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 37A, § 2-146(A)(1).....	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 61-6-110(2) .....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-203(b)(1) .....	3, 8, 29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-203(f)(1)(A) .....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b).....	3, 8, 27, 28

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 125.04(5)(a)2 .....	29
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 125.01 .....	28
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
<b>Regulations</b>	
Ariz. Admin. Code § R19-1-201(A)(1)(b) .....	29
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XXI, § 2 .....	4, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
76 Cong. Rec. 4,143 (Feb. 15, 1933) (statement of Sen. Blaine) .....	12
76 Cong. Rec. 4,145 (Statement of Sen. Wagner) ....	12
Roni A. Elias, <i>Three Cheers for Three Tiers: Why the Three-Tiers System Maintains Its Legal Validity and Social Benefits After Granholm,</i> 14 DePaul Bus. & Com. L.R. (2015) .....	26, 28
Daniel Glynn, <i>Granholm’s Ends Do Not Justify the Means: The Twenty-First Amendment’s Temperance Goals Trump Free-Market Idealism,</i> 8 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 113 (2011) .....	26

H.R. Rep. No. 1461, 62d Cong., 3d Sess., 1 (1913).....	11
Joseph E. Kallenbach, <i>Interstate Commerce in Intoxicating Liquors Under the Twenty-First Amendment</i> , 14 Temple L.Q. 474 (1940).....	14, 15, 23
National Alcohol Beverage Control Association, <i>Control State Directory and Info</i> , <a href="https://www.nabca.org/control-state-&lt;br/&gt;directory-and-info">https://www.nabca.org/control-state- directory-and-info</a> (last visited Nov. 12, 2018) .....	33
Note, <i>Constitutional Law—Power of States to Regulate Manufacture and Sale of Liquor Under Twenty-First Amendment</i> , 14 NYU L.Q. Rev. 361 (1937) .....	12
Note, <i>Economic Localism in States Alcoholic Beverage Laws--Experience Under the Twenty-First Amendment</i> , 72 Harv. L. Rev. 1145 (1959).....	26, 27, 29
Note, <i>Legislation, Liquor Control</i> , 38 Colum. L. Rev. 644, 645 (1938).....	10
Christopher G. Sparks, <i>Out-of-State Wine Retailers Corked</i> , 30 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 481 (2010).....	2, 25
